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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Markus Knupp 
Kantonsspital Baselland  
Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An important research question. Well designed methodological study 
with limitations as highlighted by the authors. 

 

REVIEWER Anders Henricson 
Department of Orthopedic Surgery and Center of Clinical Research, 
Falun Central Hospital, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS If this trial will be completed I congratulate you all!  

The TARVA is indeed an important and an admirable initative that 

will contribute to the knowledge and understanding of the treatment 

of ankle osteoarthrthitis. An RCT regarding this matter is of course 

just terrific! 

The protocoll is accurate and the desciption of procedure is quite 

understandable. The inclusion and exclusion criterias are sound. 

Several of the most experienced foot and ankle surgeons in UK are 

involved in the study. 

It is of course almost impossible to have homogenity in a study of 

this kind. The material will be heterogenous due to different designs 

of ankle prostheses, different techniques of arthrodeses, the degree 

of osteoarthritis  in the adjacent joints will differ when the specific 

surgeon includes the patients. It would however be possible to 

achieve an agreement of the postoperative weight bearing protocoll, 

at least for the TAR cases. 

The results after 1 year will not be conclusive, at the most a trend 

would be seen. The authors state that longer follow-up at 2, 5 and 

10 years is planned and that will for sure contribute to the knowledge 
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of the question of TAR versus athrodesis to a much higher extent. 

There is a timeline at 6 months in order to ensure that the required 

sample size is achieved for adequate power. Obviously this will be a 

problem for the IDMC, but is it possible to lower the power or even 

stop the trial? 

Preoperatively, MRI scans are performed to detect any OA in the 

adjacent joints. Will there be MRI scans during the follow-up period 

to detect changes of discovered OA in these joints? 

In table 2 it states that ”Full tibia x-ray” will be performed anytime 

within 6 months of surgery. Why not have an x-ray examination after 

1 year so comparison can be made during future follow-ups, which is 

important in TAR cases? 

 

 

REVIEWER Alastair Younger 
University of British Columbia,  
Vancouver,  
British Columbia, Canada 
 
Database manager for the COFAS end stage ankle arthritis 
database  
Consultant Zimmer  
Consultant Acumed  
Consultant Wright medical  
Editorial board Foot and ankle international 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well designed study and has a number of major strengths. 
The use of a patient review board has strengthened the study 
considerably.  
Are there strategies in place to increase recruitment if the study time 
lines cannot be followed (page 6)  
The operative method does not allow for recording of additional 
procedures - this may include lateral ligament reconstruction, heel 
cord lengthening, fixation of intraoperative medial maleolar fracture, 
medial or lateral maleolar osteotomy, calcaneal osteotomy.  
I also note that periarticular fusions are excluded. This may interfere 
with enrolment or may compromise results. It also raises the 
question about the treatment of periarticular arthritis beyond it's 
simple documentation. If a patient for example undergoes an ankle 
fusion and has subtalar arthritis, and then requires a subtalar fusion 
how will that patient be managed within the study?  
I have concerns with the concept of intend to treat for surgical 
outcomes. The SPORT study in spine used an intend to treat model 
and resulted in confusing outcomes as surgical outcomes are more 
relevant using an as treated model.  
Will a suvivorship analysis be performed with revision surgery as the 
end point? 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 2  

 

It is of course almost impossible to have homogeneity in a study of this kind. The material will be 

heterogenous due to different designs of ankle prostheses, different techniques of arthrodeses, the 

degree of osteoarthritis in the adjacent joints will differ when the specific surgeon includes the 

patients.  

 

Response: Whilst the overall trial question is a pragmatic one, comparing total ankle replacement 

(TAR) versus arthrodesis, we are of course capturing information on surgical procedures and type of 

implant which can be used to inform many subgroup analyses to determine whether such differences 

affect outcome. Moreover, randomisation is being stratified by the presence or absence of adjacent 

joint arthritis (in other words there will be equal numbers of patients with adjacent joint arthritis in both 

treatment groups) and surgeon to ensure balance across treatment groups for these potential 

confounding factors. The primary analysis will be adjusted for both, and the inclusion of a random 

surgeon and random surgeon by treatment effect will account for any variability in the treatment effect 

due to differences between surgeons. These methods are described in the paper.  

 

It would however be possible to achieve an agreement of the postoperative weight bearing protocoll, 

at least for the TAR cases.  

 

Response: The issue of postoperative weight bearing was discussed at the surgeon investigator 

meeting by all trial surgeons and it was strongly felt that surgeons should use their existing protocol 

as it would make little sense for the study to make a surgeon do something different than they already 

do. After all this is a pragmatic trial. That said are conducting an audit of surgical practice of all 

surgeons with regards to advice on post-operative weight bearing etc which will be published 

separately from the main trial findings.  

 

The results after 1 year will not be conclusive, at the most a trend would be seen. The authors state 

that longer follow-up at 2, 5 and 10 years is planned and that will for sure contribute to the knowledge 

of the question of TAR versus athrodesis to a much higher extent.  

 

Response: We agree fully that longer follow up at 5 and 10 years is important and the data from such 

long term outcomes is going to be very useful to answer many clinical questions.  

 

There is a timeline at 6 months in order to ensure that the required sample size is achieved for 

adequate power. Obviously this will be a problem for the IDMC, but is it possible to lower the power or 

even stop the trial?  

 

Response: The internal feasibility phase of the trial was included to assess recruitment strategies, 

surgeon equipoise and patients willingness to be randomised. This phase has now been completed 

and will be reported in due course with details of the measures which were implemented to ensure the 

successful delivery of the trial, which is continuing to recruit. No allowance for reducing power was 

made in the protocol as described, and there are no plans to do so.  

 

Preoperatively, MRI scans are performed to detect any OA in the adjacent joints. Will there be MRI 

scans during the follow-up period to detect changes of discovered OA in these joints?  

 

Response: MRI scans are included at baseline only, as information on adjacent joint arthritis is 

effectively being used to stratify the randomisation and ensure equal balance between arms (ie that 

there will be a similar amount of adjacent joint arthritis in both treatment groups). We do not intend to 

carry out further MRI scans within the study period but are capturing symptoms and any further 
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intervention (including surgery or diagnostic injections for the same). We may also choose to apply for 

funding in the future to carry out a subsequent longer term MRI study (perhaps at 5 or 10 years).  

 

 

In table 2 it states that ”Full tibia x-ray” will be performed anytime within 6 months of surgery. Why not 

have an x-ray examination after 1 year so comparison can be made during future follow-ups, which is 

important in TAR cases?  

 

Response: The issue of postoperative Xrays was discussed at length in the surgeon investigator 

meetings. We appreciate the reviewers comments but in a pragmatic trial across 16 sites each of 

whom carry out their post operative xrays at different times it is almost impossible for a study to 

mandate when the postoperative xray is taken. The postoperative xray is being used to assess the 

quality of surgery eg major outliers in terms of mal-alignment - and not outcome measures such as 

cyst formation or implant movement (which may or may not be detected at 1 year). Hence our 

surgeon investigators felt it was important to capture one postoperative xray to ensure that no 

technical failures took place at the time of surgery but not that important if it was at 3 or 6 months. As 

stated with MRI previously, we may elect to carry out a subsequent xray study to assess radiological 

outcomes at 5 or 10 years but this would be the subject to further funding. We appreciate that in 

fusion cases, non-union would be detectable at a year timepoint, but delayed and non union are being 

captured elsewhere in this study (ie as adverse effects).  

 

 

 

Reviewer 3  

 

Are there strategies in place to increase recruitment if the study time lines cannot be followed (page 

6)  

 

Response: Yes there are many plans developed to address recruitment issues. Please see the 

response to reviewer 2 above concerning the feasibility phase.  

 

The operative method does not allow for recording of additional procedures - this may include lateral 

ligament reconstruction, heel cord lengthening, fixation of intraoperative medial maleolar fracture, 

medial or lateral maleolar osteotomy, calcaneal osteotomy.  

I also note that periarticular fusions are excluded. This may interfere with enrolment or may 

compromise results. It also raises the question about the treatment of periarticular arthritis beyond it's 

simple documentation. If a patient for example undergoes an ankle fusion and has subtalar arthritis, 

and then requires a subtalar fusion how will that patient be managed within the study?  

 

Response: We have a detailed surgery CRF which records information on procedures undertaken at 

the time of surgery, including all those listed by the reviewer. Our primary analysis will be the 

pragmatic comparison between TAR and arthrodesis. Patients requiring further procedures during the 

trial period will receive them as they would under usual standard of care and details of any additional 

procedures are captured, but will not affect the primary outcome analysis which will be performed 

using 52 week follow-up data on all patients. With regards patients that have already had ipsilateral 

subtalar fusions, this is one of our exclusion criteria and hence this study will not provide an answer to 

the question “what should a surgeon should do with a patient that has already had a subtalar fusion”. 

The reviewer is correct that this will limit enrolment somewhat (this is also a topic discussed at length 

at the surgeon investigator meeting)  

 

I have concerns with the concept of intend to treat for surgical outcomes. The SPORT study in spine 

used an intend to treat model and resulted in confusing outcomes as surgical outcomes are more 
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relevant using an as treated model.  

 

Response: The primary analysis will be according to a modified intention-to-treat principle, so that all 

patients who receive surgery will be analysed in accordance with their randomised treatment. A 

sensitivity analysis will be undertaken to see whether results differ if patients are analysed according 

to the treatment received. This is described in the paper. Complication rates including revision surgery 

undertaken during the trial period will be compared between treatment arms. During our feasibility 

phase we have no patients whose treatment switched from that allocated.  

 

Will a suvivorship analysis be performed with revision surgery as the end point?  

 

Response: The protocol does not currently envisage a time to event analysis as we predict very little 

revision surgery within one year, but full details of the analysis methods will be given in a detailed 

Statistical Analysis Plan which will be reviewed and published separately in advance of the final trial 

analysis. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alastair Younger 
Vancouver, British Columbia 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am not used to reviewing a proposal for publication and more used 
to reviewing for a granting agency! There are no editorial changes 
that I would like to see and would like to see this paper published in 
BMJ soon so that the hard work put in by the authors and their team 
can be used to improve the quality of orthopaedic research.  
The biggest hurdle for this study will remain recruitment, and my 
concern about additional procedures is that this will restrict 
recruitment as many patients will have additional pathology that will 
need to be addressed and there is rarely a patient that has ankle 
arthritis in isolation. 
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